## ORDINANCE NO. 2162

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF KIRKLAND APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO SIGN ON BEHALF OF THE CITY A CONTRACT WITH THE BELLEVUE SEWER DISTRICT, ALLOCATING THE AREAS WITHIN THE FORMER CITY OF HOUGHTON AND THE BELLEVUE SEWER DISTRICT TO BE FURNISHED SEWER SERVICE BY EACH OF THE PARTIES TO SAID CONTRACT.

WHEREAS, a portion of the former City of Houghton in the vicinity of Yarrow Bay lies also within the boundaries of the Bellevue Sewer District, and

WHEREAS, the City of Kirkland and the Bellevue Sewer District are in agreement that a portion of said area can best be served by the City of Kirkland, and the remaining isolated area thereof can best be served by the Bellevue Sewer District, and

WHEREAS, both municipal corporations desire to allocate their respective responsibilities to said area by formal agreement,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland as follows:

Section 1. The Mayor of the City of Kirkland is hereby authorized and directed to sign on behalf of the City of Kirkland the contract attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein, denominated Sanitary Sewer Service Agreement, between the Bellevue Sewer District and the City of Kirkland.

Section 2. The Clerk is directed to file signed copies of the contract herein approved with the following public officials or agencies:

- Office of the Secretary of the Bellevue Sewer District;
- 2. Office of the City Clerk of the City of Kirkland;
- The Department of Elections and Records for King County;
- 4. The Secretary of State for the State of Washington;
- 5. The Clerk for the King County Boundary Board of Review.

Section 3. This Ordinance shall be in force and take effect five days from and after its passage and publication as required by law.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of Kirkland in regular meeting on this <u>2nd</u> day of <u>August</u>, 1971.

SIGNED in authentication thereof on the 2nd day of August ,1971.

William of Works

Attest;

Director of Administration and Finance (ex officio City Clerk)

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Ordinance No. 2162